## NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF WASTEWATER SERVICE AREA

Notice is hereby given on August 1, 2001, pursuant to Section 367.045(2), Florida Statutes, of the application of North Fort Myers Utility, Inc. of its intent to apply to the Florida Public Service Commission for an extension of its service area to provide wastewater service to the property Lee County, Florida, more particularly described as follows:

That part of Lee County, Florida, lying in Township 43 South, Range 25 East, north of the Caloosahatchee River and northeasterly of I-75, more particularly described as follows:

From an intersection with the north line of Section 18, Township 43 South, Range 25 East and I-75 run east along the north line of Sections 18, 17, 16 and 15, Township 43 South, Range 25 East to the north quarter (N-1/4) section corner of said Section 15; thence run south along the north-south quarter (N-S-1/4) section line of said Section 15 and continuing south along the north-south quarter (N-S-1/4) section line of Section 22, Township 43 South, Range 25 East to an intersection with the line that is 500 feet north of (as measured on a perpendicular) and parallel with Bayshore Road; thence run easterly and northeasterly along said line that is 500 feet north of (as measured on a perpendicular) and parallel with Bayshore Road to the east line of Township 43 South, Range 25 East; thence run south along the east line of said Township to the Caloosahatchee River; thence run southwesterly along the Caloosahatchee River to I-75; thence run northwesterly along I-75 to the north line of said Section 18, Township 43 South, Range 25 East and the Point of Beginning.AND

That part of Lee County, Florida, lying in Section 21, Township 43 South, Range 25 East, west of I-75 and north of Bayshore Road and I-75 on the Lee County Land Use Map.

AND

That part of Lee County, Florida, lying in Sections 4, 5, 6 and 7, Township 43 South, Range 24 East, west of US 41, more particularly described as follows:

From the northwest corner of Section 6, Township 43 South, Range 24 East run east along the north line of Section 6 and Section 5, Township 43 South, Range 24 East to US 41; thence run southeasterly along US 41 to the south line of Section 4, Township 43 South, Range 23 east; thence run west along the south line of Section 4 and Section 5, Township 43 South, Range 24 East to the northeast corner of Section 7, Township 43 South, Range 24 East; thence run south along the east line of said Section 7 to the southeast corner of said Section 7; thence run west along the south line of said Section 7 and Section 6, Township 43 South, Range 24 East to the northwest corner of said Section 6 and the Point of Beginning.

Any objections to the Application must be filed with the Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, with a copy to Martin S. Friedman, Esquire, Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP, 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, no later than 30 days after the last date that the Notice was mailed or published, whichever is later.

nfmu\2001 ext\customer.not

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09439 AUG-35

FPSC-SCHOLOSICLERK